* Subject: Repair guide for LED Array
* Bulletin Registration Date: 2015.03.19 * Effective from Date: 2015.03.19
               Service Bulletin
Bulletin Number: GLZ201700125
* 3) Solution
     - 1st  step : Replace the new LED Array (Not LED Bar)
     - 2nd step : Please update the latest SW Version on lg.com
※ The wrong information for “Also applicable outside of warranty”(Yes → No).

Name
  (The LED Array of 32 inch has a 5 type)
  * How to order the new LED Array.
Check
BLU P/N
&
Module name
Check
LED Bar
Detail
Third, Check the arrangement of LED Bar
 -Check to see if the type & P/N looks correct
  * The LED Bar is not compatible with each inch
Last, Replace the LED Array
 -Refer to video guide, replace the new part carefully
Replace
LED Array
Attachment. How to order the new LED Array
1. Check the two Label on back side of module
21
2. Check the Module Name.
3. Check the LED Array P/N.
4. Match the LED Array P/N with P/N table.
   - Refer to next page.(Configuration of V13 Module LED
Array)
Attachment. Configuration of V13 Module LED Array
Attachment. Configuration of V13 Module LED Array
Arrangement  32inch LED Array (1)
1. Feature
2. Arrangement
Arrangement  32inch LED Array (2)
1. Feature
2. Arrangement
7 LED
7 LED
8 LED
Attachment. Arrangement  for each inch  (32”)
Arrangement  47inch LED Array
1. Feature
2. Arrangement
4 LED
4 LED
Attachment. Arrangement  for each inch  (47”)
Arrangement  50inch LED Array
1. Feature
2. Arrangement
5 LED
5 LED
Attachment. Arrangement  for each inch  (50”)
01 Separate the board (Main/Power/T-Con)
Preparation for replace “LED Array”
LED Type : A1/A2 (2bar/1bar)
① Clean Room (less dust)
R